_ FCO DMZ32-1001, File corruption on Uni bus disk controller drives

L] Level of Page 1
|dli|gli|t]all] Ur gency o 5
O FCO [ | ]

FI ELD CHANGE ORDER Nunber: DMZ32-1001

Applicability: Repl ace Revision E1 or earlier M8398 nodule with a revision
F1 or later to incorporate new UBI m crocode version 16 and TIU m crocode
versi on 1C when probl em synptons are evident. Phase MB398 Revision "F1"
nodul e into spares stock by 14 March 1987 as per ECO MB398- MKO03. Purge
Stockroom 17 and all Field Service Stockroons by 1 April 1987

Probl enf Synptons: Problem 1. Flush bit not clearing DVA correctly.
Symptom File corruption on unibus disk controller drives and sone users
getting other users data. Systemerrorlogger logs "IMR' invalid map

regi ster errors. This bug requires that "DVA' node be turned off on al
DVZ32 lines on the system This is a VAX VM5 specific problem See page 2.

Qui ck Check: Presence of ROM 315F4 in |location E135, ROM 155D2 in E145.
See page 4 for ROM | ocati ons.

Conpatibility/Prerequisite FCO NA | Est. Tinme to Install
| 1.0 hr.

Speci al Tool s or Test Equipnent: N A

FCO Parts Information

Order by | Cont ent s
FCO Kit # |
| Quantity Part Nunber Description
EQ 01457- 01| 1 MB398 Modul e at Revision F1
FA-04743- 01| 1 FCO Docunent

EQ Kit Variation/System Option Applic: NA

Approval s

CSSE Engi neer
Lee Sondri ni

F.S. Product Safety
Jerry Gannel |i

F.S. Logistics
Ed Duggan

Tony Payne 10, 000
EP- FSNVX- LB VAX

M cr oMedi a Publ i shi ng
Ray LeBl anc

Initial Kitting

I I
I I
Responsi bl e CSSE Myr. | F.S. Mcrofiche Libraries| Affected Popul ation
I I
I I
I I
| | 10, 000

VAXnot es



Revi si on:
A

Har dcopy Publ i cati on
10, 000

Parts Availability

18- MAY- 87 June 1987

|
|
I
|
| FCO Rel ease Date
|
+

EN- 01095- 12- REVB( 548)

FCO DwMz32-1001

PAGE 2 OF 5

2. Problem SSYNC tineout counter starts before NPGis received [ NXM
error J.

Symptom This causes U trix and UNI X systens to hang and or crash based
on operating systemenvironnent at the tine of the tineout.

3. Problem Wen H3014 is powered off/on, DITR is not reasserted by
m cr ocode.

Symptom Term nal |ines set up as nodemw || not be able to connect to
system as well as users logged in through nodem connecti ons
wi |l be dropped due to no "DTR on" status. System nust be re-
booted to reenabl e nodem | i nes.

4. Problem Unsupported baud rates cause nmicrocode to hang.

Synptom | f un-suspecting user tries to set termnal to one of the two
unsupported baud rates, the DMZ32 m crocode will hang and the
device will be unusable to the system A total systemreboot
Is required to clear the condition.

5. Problem NXMerror sets the wong bit in Cctet CSR

Symptom No error reports fromfield, but if NXMwere to occur, the YC
driver would not be notified of it’s occurrence. This could have
serious inplications on 8XXX system w th DWBUA [ uni bus adapter].

6. Problem Self test code constants enabled at wong tine.

Synmptom None reported fromfield, but was discovered during interna
testing of DMZ32 microcode.

7. Problem Foreign termnals sending abutted characters lose trailing bits.



Synmptom Files get invalid escape sequence data while editing using the
"arrow' cursor positioning keys.

FCO DwMz32-1001

PAGE 3 OF 5

REWORK/ REPLACEMENT PROCEDURE
FOR
FCO DMZ32-1001

R I b b b Rk kS b b S b S S R I ek b O S S S S R Rk Ik S S S S b b Rk I

* NOTE *
* *
* READ THROUGH THE REWORK/ REPLACENMENT *
. PROCEDURES COMPLETELY BEFORE *
* BEG NNI NG ACTUAL REVORK *
* *
* *

kkhkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkkhhkhhkhkhhkhkhkhkhhkhkkhhkhhkhkihkhhkhkhhkhkkhhkhkhkkhkhkkkhkkikhkkikkkk*

1. otain the Custoner’s perm ssion and power down the Systemto be worked
on via the console switch. Locate the Main Breaker (CBl) on the Cabi net
Power Controller and set it to the "0" (OFF) position.

kkkhkkhkhkkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhhkhkhkhhkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkkkhk kkkhk kkkhk kkk k,kkk *,*x*%
't CAUTION !'!

DO NOT SLI DE ANY BA1l BOX OUT OF I TS CABI NET UNLESS THE CABI NET

'S BOLTED TO AN ADJACENT CABI NET OR THE STABI LI ZER LEGS ARE

EXTENDED. ONLY ONE CABI NET IS ALLOWNED TO HAVE AN OPTI ON OR BOX
PULLED OQUT AT ANY ONE TI ME.

* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *

kkhkhkkhkkhhkkhkhkhkkhhkhhhkkhhkhhhkhdhkhkhhkhdhhkhhkhhhkhdhkhkdhhkhdhkkhhkhdhhkkhhkhhhkhdhkkhhkhkhkkhkhkhhhkhkhkkikikhkkx*

2. Gai n access to the appropriate M8398 nodul e to be repl aced.
3. Di sconnect the BC22N-10 cable fromJ1 of the MB398 nodul e.

4. Renpbve the MB398 fromthe SPC sl ot.

kkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkkhhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhhkhkkhhkhkhkhkhhkhhkkhhkhkhkhkhhkhkkhhkhkhkhkkihkhkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkkikkikkhk k) kkk*x*

N Il CAUTION !! *



5.

*
REMOVE THE MODULE SLOALY AND CAREFULLY TO AVA D CATCHI NG *
COMPONENTS ON THE CARD GUI DES OR CHANG NG THE SW TCH SETTI NGS. *
*
*

kkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkkhhkkhkhkkhhkhhkhkhkhkhkhhkhhkhkhhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkkhhkhkhkkhkhkkihkhkkhkkhkkkikkikikkikkk*x*

FCO Dwz32-1001

PAGE 4 OF 5

Lo
e
L——
Lo

*

*
*
*
*
*
*

Install into the sane slot the new MB398 nodul e at revision F1 or greater.
kkhhkhkkhhkkhhkkhhkhhkhkhhkhhkhkhhkhhhkhhkhkhhkhhkhkhhkhhhkhhkhkrhkhhkhkhhkhhhkhkhkkrhkhkhkkrkhkhkkikkikhkkikkkik**
'l CAUTION !!

| NSERT THE MODULE SLOALY AND CAREFULLY TO AVA D CATCHI NG
COMPONENTS ON THE CARD GUI DES OR CHANG NG THE SW TCH SETTI NGS.

*
*
*
*
*
kkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkkhhkhhkhkhhkhhkhkhhkhkhhkhhkhkhhkhhkhkhhkhkhhkhhkhkihkhhkkhhkhkh hkhkhkk hkhkhkkikhkkikkikhkkikkkikk*

Ensure "F1" Brady Marker is installed on MB398 nodul e. The marker will be
used to indicate that this FCO has been incorporated without having to
renove the nodule fromthe SPC sl ot.

Reconnect the BC22N- 10 cable to J1 of the MB398 nodul e.

Reset CB1 on the Cabinet Power Controller and power up the system using
t he consol e sw tch.

Run the DMZ32 current revision diagnostics to verify proper m crocode
revision [ UBI version 16/ TIU version 1C ] and nodul e operati on.

Update Site Managenent CGuide to reflect this FCO

Report LARS data as per exanple on page 5.

MB398 Rev. F1 ROM Locati ons:

E145| 155D2 |



E137| 317F4 | E122| 319F4 |
E136| 316F4 | E121| 318F4 |

E135| 315F4 | 1l
---------- | |
| |
_______ | FCO DwMz32-1001
I O I I T B |
|dlilglift]all] | PAGE5 OF 5
0 I o |
I
|
LARS
USA & G A EUROPE
Activity
Contract and warranty W Y
Non Contract/Non Warranty F F
DEC Opti on DVZ32 DVZ32
Type of Call M M
Acti on Taken D I

Fai | Area-Mdul e- FCO- Comment s Dw32-1001
Mat eri al Used EQ 01457-01

\A DMVEZ32
\\ DVZ32

\\ SONDRI NI
\\ 1987

\\ MAY

\\ FCO_DOCS

DvZ32-1001

EQ 01457-01



